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Mr.K.V.Prahaladan, Meiiber(A), 
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to show caus .o as to why the applica- 

tjon shall not be adjnitted 	Returna- 
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ble by' four weeks. 

List on 24.10.03. for Admission. 
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26. 12.2003 Present : The Hon'ble Mr, Justice 
B. Panigrahi, Vice-Chairmai 

Honble M,  K.V. Prahidan, 

Member (A), 

Heard learned counsel for the WtQv 
parties. 

The application is allowed 
j 	0eLvvv9 	. 	 at the admission stage in terms of 

g 	 the order passed in separate sheets. 

No order as to costs. 

• 	• 	Member V1ce_Chairr n 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHTI BENCH 

_ 2QA9tAQQL 

D?TE OF DECISION2 6.12.2 003. ._ 

si S. Sitihoce 	(In R .A. No. 197/2003) 

 e•.••.•.••.••••• .• 	.A.PPL.ICAN''(S). 

J1** kha* 1ing  Moshe]. Maring tin O.A. No. l94/0.0) 

~qth 
	.•... ,...... .••• ....ADVOCATE FOR THE 

APPLICANT(S). 

-=VERSUS- 

• • .. ' c 	. 	 ' 	 • ° • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . . • • • . • . . . • RESPONDENT(s) 

-M. A.K. Chaudhury, Add].. C.G.S.C. 	 - 

• • 	• • . S • • • • • • • • • . S • • • • • • • • • • . . . . . . . • • .. . . • . * . • . . •A.DVOCAJ. h FOR THE 

RESPONDENT(S). 

T' rHN' 	MR. JUSTICE B. PANIGRAHI, VICE CHAIRMAN, 

T1dE HON'BLE MR. K.V. PRAHL,ADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

111 Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the 
judgment ? 

2. To be referred to the Reporter or not? 

3L 	Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the 
Judgment 7 

41 	Whether the judgment is to be circulatcd to the other Benches 7 

Judgment delivered by Hon' bi e XXMXIW ViceChairrnan. 

.4 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH. 

Original Applications No.14/2003 & 197/2003. 

Date of Crder : This the 26th Day of December,2003. 

The Hon able Mr Justice B.Panigrahi,ViCe-Chairrflafl. 

The Hon'ble Mr K.V.prahladan, Administrative Member. 

Sri Khaling Moshel Maring, (O.A.No.194/2003) 
Inspector, 
Central Excise, Guwahati-1 Range 
Guwahati, Assam 	 . . . Applicant 

Sri Shehtinmang Sitlhou,Inspector (O.A.No.197/2003) 
8/0 Latkhohao Sit lhou, 
Pesident of Imphal, Manipur 	 . . . Applicant 

By Advocate Sri S.Sarma. 

- Versus - 

Union of India, 
represented by Secretary to the 
Govt.of India, 
Ministry of Finance, 
New Delhi-i. 

The Commissioner, 
Central Excise, 
More 10 Compound, 
Shillong-793001. 

3. ,  The Deputy Commissioner (p&V) 
Central Excise, 
Shillong. 	 . espondents. 

By Advocate Sri A.K.ChOUdhuri,Addl.C.G.S.C. 

CRDER(AL) 

PAN lORAN 1 J. (V .C) 

Since thereI14Y been similar question of facts and law 

ino1dtj in both the cases they werB heard together and'arEi  

disposed of by this common order. 

2. 	The applicants challenged the legality, propriety and 

validity of the departmental proceeding initiated by the 

respondents vide order dated 12.2.1998. Both the applicants 

are presently working in the Customs and centra1 Excise 

department as Inspector (Law). It is alleged that there were 

allegations of misdonduct and misbehaviour against both the 

applicants. Accordingly departmental proceedinwere initiated 

;L. 

contd..2 
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and the article of charges have been ftamedd against each 

of them. They were asked to submit their written statement 

of ciefence in support of their pleas. Immediately after such 

articles were served upon them the delinquent applicants 

requested the authorities to supply of the following documents 

upon basis of which the imputatiOnS were made against them. 

Those documents upon which basis such imputationS were made 

are enclosed at pnnexure-3 of the application. But they 

fai)ed to furnish those documents upon the applicants. There 

is a parallel C.B.I proceeding launched against the persons 

those who were alleged to 	i carried those articles. 

These applicants also went to CBI off ice to see the documents 

but the CBI authorities purportedly informed them that the 

documents on which article of charges were framed were 

returned to the Customs department. Thereafter they once 

again approached the disciplinary authorities for supply 

of those docuiñents even if there was no response from their 

end. Thus they filed these applications for appropriate 

directions. 

3 • 	Mr S.Sarma, learned counsel appearing for the applicants 

had submitted that similar proceedings were initiated not 

only against these two applicants but also nine others. Two 

of such applicants, namely, Subodh Dhar and James Guite 

filed two cases before the Tribunal being O.A.NOS. 18/2003 

and 36/2003, in which the Tribunal passed the following 

orders 

"en consideration of all aspects of the matter, 
we are of the opiniOn that it is a fit case 
in which direction is need to be issued on 
the respondents to take a final decision on 
the disciplinary proceeding, since the enquiry 
was concluded in 2001 and the matter is 
pending before C.VC. from AuguSt, 2001. 
Accordingly, the respondents are directed 
to take a final decision on the disciplinary 
proceeding against the applicant within a 

LIP 	contd. .3 
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period of one month from the receipt of the 
order, failing which the disciplinary 
proceeding against the applicants shall be 
deemed to have been set aside and quashed 
and the applicant shall stand exonerated. 
The respondents authorities are also directed 
to take appropriate decision for promotion 
of the applicant as per law and provide the 
applicants with all consequential benefits 
in terms of the conclusion of the disciplinary 
proceeding •1$ 

prior to this one Sri Bikash Ktrnlar Saikia who was also a 

delinquent in a similar proceeding filed a case before the 

Tribunal in O.A.428/99. In that Case the Tribunal passed the 

following order 
"Considering all the aspects of the matter 
we accordingly direct the respondents to 
conclude the enquiry as expeditiously as 
possible at any rate within three months 
from the date of receipt of this order. The 
applicant is also directed to fully cooperate 
with the Inquiry Officer to complete the 
disciplinary proceeding within the period 
specified. 

AS regards the other grievance of the 
applicant as to the maintainability and 
legitimacy of the proceeding, these aspects 
shall also be considered by the Disciplinary 
Authority and the applicant shall be free to 
raise any legal issue before the authority 
and the authority shall have to deal with 
the same as per law. Regarding the claim of 
the applicant for his due promotion both 
under the Assured Career Progression Scheme 
as well as regular promotion, we are of the 
view that this is a matter that concerns the 
administration and we hope the administration 
shall take necessary steps to that e.Lfect. 
It would also be open to the respondent 
authority to consider the case of the applicant, 
for promotion if he is eligible under such 
scheme and the department may take necessary 
steps for utilising the sealed cover procedure 
and/or for providing financial benefit under 
the Assured Career progression heme irrespec-
tive of the disciplinary proceeding." 

In that view of the matter we no other Option but to direct 

the respondents to supply the relevant documents upon basis• 

of which the article of charges have been framed and conclude 

the proceeding as expeditiously as possible, within four 

contd..4 
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months from the date of communication of the order. In case 

for any reasons they could not complete the proceeding within 

the aforesaid date line it will be deemed that the proceeding 

would have been terminated and the delinquent shall thereafter 

have no obligation to answer the article of charges and 

proceeding shall be quashed after expiry of the aforesaid 

period. The service bene±its,if any, the applicants are 

entitled to shall be considered after expiry of four months. 

vIith the above both the applications are allowed. No 

order as to costs. 

K.V.PRAHLADAN 
	

( B.PAMIGRAHI 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

	
VICE CHAIRMAN 
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	 Nc, f 2,003 

8E rwEEN 

Shri heht inmanq 8i t1hOL 	 Appi icant 

AND 

Union of Incii 	or- 	 Respondents 

i No Particulars No 

1 AppI :i.cti.on 1 	to t 
Verification 15 

 Annexure:l  

 Anrexure-2 

 AnnexLre4 

 Ann exur- 

9. Annex..re-7 

10 Arnexure8 
11 1 

Annexure-9 

12 Annexure-1ø 
13 Anrxure-1i 
14 innexure--i2 

15 Annexure"13 

14. Annexure-'14 2.. 

17 Annext.E'--  

13. Anr.exure"i6 3c 	... 

Filed by 	 Reqn.No 

ti1e 	 HbH INtl 	 Date 

I 
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H 	 BEFORE THE CENTR(L ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUL 
GUN(H1T I BENCH 

I 	
cxi 2'Ø3 

Sri Shtininanq Si th Lou 

.Appl 	u't 

lJni.on of Ind:i. a & Ors 

Respondents 

i sr OF D(TES 

I 	12.2.98 	The impuqned : arc sheet pursuent to which a 
departmental proceedinp was initiated. 

2.. 	188.98 	Reply fi. led by the applicant with a prayer 
for :inspec:t ion of the documents mentioned in 
innexure-I, II, 1:11 & iv. 

3. 	20.10.98 Representaticr -T 
request inq the 
inquiry at irnph 
of mc:vements on 

preferred by the applicant 
Resoondents to conduct the 

l because of the restriction 
his part on the roads. 

:2:1 12.98 Letter issued to the appi icant in'forminq 
appointment of the ).nqui ry Officer further 
requestanq to correspond with the concerned 
Inquiry Officer- for copies of the documents 

15.2.99 	(qain preferred representation requestincj to 
conduct the enquiry at impha I because of his 
rest rict ion of movements on the roads: 

I47.99 	Representation preferred by the applicant 
before 	the Asstt. 	Commissioner. 

nt±-Evasion) Central Excise, Shil long for 
the ear], y conduct of the enquiry.  

16.9.99 

	

	Representation preferred by the app I icaht 'for' 
supply of photo copies of documents 

27.8.99 	Innuir'y Officer is-sued an order directing the 
appi icant to appear before Asstt Commission 
Central Excise, Guwahati Division on 16.999 
in his office at 11 A.M. 

9. 	9.12.99 
	

Letter issued to the applicant ask inc! the 
applicant 	to 	inspect the 	Tel i ad 	upon 
d oc urn en t s 

I . 



if 	17. 1 : 	Representation preferred by the appi icant 
throuqh wh ich he was requested to aupply 
copIes 	of the statements of 	i tnesess/ 
documents refer'r'ed to in Annexure-I Ii &IV of 
the charqesheet as annexed in Note Q  :i 
below subrul e 14 of the [CS (CCA) Rules, 
1965. 

11, 28.3.2000 Representation preferred by the app I :icant 
requesting the Ass tt Commissioner to  
expidi te the matter at the eer'i lest 

12 	19.4 2ø1 Representation preferred by the appi icant 
request mc the authori ty to expedite the 
matter to avoid further dcl ay 

26 
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BEFORE THE CENT 	ADMIN:CSTRATIvE TRIBUNAL 	- 

GuwAT:L BENCH 

(An appl.icat ion under sect ion 19 of the Central, 
Administrative Tribunal Act 1985) 

of 2003 

BE iWEEN 
of 

Sri Shehtinmancj Sitlhou j  Inspec:tor 
I.. atkhoh ao Sit 1 hou 

Resident of Imphal Nanipur.  
Applic:ant 

AND 

ihe Union of Indian 
epresented by Secretary to the 

'Govt of India 
Ministry of Fin anc:e 
New Dei.h :1-i 

The Cocnini ssioner 
Cent ral Excise 
Mor'e lo Compound 
Sb ill onc1— 793001 

me Dep.tty Comm i ssione r ( PV 
Central Excise 
ShiI:Lonç 

Respondents 

DETA: 	pp THE APP L i CAT]: ON 

:1 	PART I CULARS OF THE' OR]ER AGA A .  NST WHICHTHIS APP L £ CAT I ON 

I S MADE 

This application is 	directed 	açirst t h e 

memorandum hearing no 	C..No 	II ( 10)A/U/LlLJ---Vlf3/98/ 145 dated 

12298 	by which proceeding has 	been 	initiated 

dpartmer1tal ly against the appl icart This 	app I ication 	is 

oirected against the 	act ion of 	the 	respondents 	in 

ca,tsing delay in 	-final ising the departmental proceedflg 	and 

rV 



thereby denying him the henefi t of financial Ltpgradat ion 

sc h e me (ACP ) 

L. :oi:i: TAT ION 

The 	applicant 	dccl ares 	that 	the 	instant 

application has been filed within the .1 imitation period 

prescribed under section 21 of the Central Administrative 

Tribunal Act 1985 

JURISDICTION 

The applicant further dcci ares that the s.tbiect 

matter of the case is within the jurisdic:tion of the 

4diainistrative Trihunai 

FACTS OF THE CASE 

41 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and as  

such he is enti tied to all the riphts 	privileges and 

protect ion as quar'anteed by the Const :1. tut ion of mdi a and 

1 aws framed thereunder.  

42 	That the appl ic.nt has come before this Hon hle 

Tribunal against the irnpupned charge sheet dated 122 98 

:ursuent to which a departmental proceeding was initiated 

but Same IS yet to he final ised The dcl sy in f :inai isat ion 

the said proceeding caused tremendous hardship to the 

service career to the applicant and the Respondents in the 

name of pendency of the said departmental proceeding has 

been denying him the benefit of financi Si upgrzdation under 

ACP scheme The app1 ic:ant participated in the said 

proc cecii ng and insisted for product ion of docuinen ts for 

inspection but same is yet to be material ised The applicant 

/ 
p. 



kept on reuest inr the enqui ry officer for inspect ion of the 

records of the case and for speedy disposal of the 

proceeding but ti (1 date nothing has been done so far in 

thW mer. On the other hand during the penciency of the 

ioceed i ng the app I ican t has become due for promotion under,  

the (CP sc:eme However due to the pandency of sa ci 

departmental proceed incj in it I at ec by issu log the impugned 

chargesheet dated 122.98 the applicant has been superseded 

by his jun tors in promotion under the ACP scheme 

The app I icant kept on pursuino the matter before 

the concerned authority but t :t I date no act ion has been 

taken by the said authc:r:ity in this regard It is pertinent 

tb mention here that most of the persons against whotn same 

charpesheet was issued has been exonerated and they have 

been given the due promot ion when the matter was b rought to 

the notice of the Hon bl a 1 ribunal The applicant in fact 

apprised the said authority regarding the sirni I ar cases but 

the respondents have shown their help I essness in absence of 

any order from this Hon b 1 a 1 r I bun al The app]. i c ant thus 

having no other a). ter'nati ye has come before this Hon bi a 

Tribunal seekIng urQent and immed ate re ii a f 

4.3 	That the applicant joined the services under the 

respondents as an inspector in the year 1993 uncle r Custom 

and Centre]. Exc isa Department During his service tenure he 

had occasions to serve in various stations and eventually in 

1993 he was posted at Pa], Les C.P.F.under the direct 

control of Superintendent It was during his post ing at 

Pall as the app I icant received the impugned memorandum 

bear'ing i. 	C No. ii( I)A/8/CIV-VIt3/9'3/i4b dated 12.298 	
In 



t:hc said ch8rq?1eet the basic: al lgatin is regarding 

alicwing 13 numbers of trucks IcthJ with rc::e 	qarl £c 

b ad am etc of Myanmar origin wi thcut any check and without 

tak 5, rtq any act:i,on under Customs Act causing loss to the 

Gavt 

A 	copy 	of 	the 	aforementiQrd 

arçesheet is annexed herewith and 

mark ad as Annexurel 

That the applicant begs to state that from the 

(xur 1 charc&shE?et has been issued on the basis of cases 

referred by the :i It is also apparent that there was no 

objective assessment of the materials by the disciplinary 

authority before issuing the said chargesheet The 

chrgesheet is a vague one and same was issued unnacessari :ly 

aainst the app 1 icant only with the sal a purpose to harass 

h m The Annaxurel chargesheet issued to him was received 

by him on iB B 9B fr am the Assistant Commissioner, Customs 

D.visiofl 	lmhal and on the same aay the applicant made a 

c.ñtegor:i.cal denial 	in respect of a:ti the charges leveled 

against him by submitting his represer1tat ion dated 188L 98 

the said rep :Ly the applcaflt wh:Ll a denying the charges 

mEde a prayer for inspection of records merit ioried in the 

said chargesIiCCt more particularlY in Anriexures....i , ii, iU 

and IV He also made a prayer to supply those records for 

pray iding further effective reply if necessarY 

A copy of the said reply is annexed 

herewith and marked as AnfleXura2 

45 That on 	receipt OT the Annexure2 	represefltatlofl 

dated 18 8 9B. the respondents issued 	order 	bearing 	Na 

4 
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37/98 datd 15 S SB and 38/98 dated 15 O9O99 by which one Sri 

A. F&tssa I n 	e.si sant Comm:i ss loner AOE ) Customs and Central 

ShI i :[ong as Enquiry officer and Smt Kal ici a Synnah 

Suptd Head tuarter, Customs and Centra :t Exc: ice as 

p'e:sent lnc4 Officer.  

The 	applicant craves leave of this 	Hon ble 

I ribunai to produce the orders dated lb 5O98 dated at the 

time of hearing of thi a case 

That the app :t icant even after his request for 

inspect ion 	of 	records did not receive 	any 	further 

comrnun ic:at ion from the respondents regarding the progress of 

the case as well as reqardinc product ion of 	records 

mentioned in the charqesheet The applicant on 42 10O98 

preferred a represent at ion to the Deputy Commi cci oh 	P&V 

Central Excise Eihl 1 long praying for isst.,tance of necessary 

order in this regard0 

A Copy of the said representation 

dated 12, 10 98 is annexed herewith 

and mar.::ed as Anri exureo 0  

407 	That the respondents on receipt of the aforesaid 

letter dated 12 1098 issued an order dated 	21 0 12098 

refe rrinp to his aforementioned communication dated 120 10 98 

with a request to make correspondence regardnq the enquiry 

with the c:oncerned Enquiry Officer0 in the said letter the 

Respondents ha'e also mentioned that for production of 

records and other related issue in respect of the said 

enqlAiry would settled by the said Enquiry Officer appointed 

v ide order dated 15.9.98. - 

\SO 



A copy of the said commun i cat i. on 

dated 21 129B is annexed herewith 

and marked as Ar!nexure-4 

4 E3 	That 	the appi :icant 	begs 	to 	state that 	the 

Respondents al though coui,d have conducted the enquiry 	at 

lirphai 	but intentionally same was conducted 	at Shillong.  

Raisinq 	the issue the app.ticant preferred 	a 	representation 

high 1 ichtinq the fact of 	(.,O(flmL(nal 	riot 	noinçj 	on at 	Imphal 

between Kukis and 	F'aqas. 

A copy of the said representation 

dated 20 I 93 is annexed herewith 

and marked as Anreuxre-5 

That the Respondents on receipt of the Annexure-5 

letter dated 20 :i0,9BdIdnot resolve the issue an the 

appi icant having no other al terna1:ive preferred another 

repTesentat ion dated 15 99 requestinc t he authority tc 

make necessary arrangement req ard :i ng the venue of the 

r'y.  

A copy of the representat on dated 

15 299 is annexed har'eui th and 

marked as Annexure-6,. 

4.10. 	That the respondents :i,nsp I te of repeated requests 

made by the app].ic ant never produced the documents mentioned 

in the chargesheet and thereby they were delaying the matter 

without any reason The appi ic:;ant to that effect preferr'ed 

yet another repr'esentation dated 14 7 99 reques ing the 

au;hnri ty conc:erned to final ise the proc:aed:ing as early as 

pssih Ic The aforement i...ned letter was followed by ye 1; 

6 



arher 	letter dated 	16.9.99 by which applicant prayed 	for 

prdduct ion 	of 1. 	sted documents and add it jona]. 	documents 

that 	:is 	the statements recorded from the 	listed witness 

dur nq the course of 	enqu :1, ry 

Copi:s of 	the letters dated 14 7 99 

and 	16 9 99 are annexed herewith and 

marked 	as .nnexures 	7 & 	e 

respect ive ly 

4J1 That 	durinç) the course of enquiry the 

app 1 icant kept on request ing the authority for p roduction of 

records 	but same was denied to him. 	Lastly, 	the I /0 	issued 

an 	order 	dated 278 99 direct inq the app). icant to 	appear 

before 	him 	is a particular date 	for 	inspe::tion of 	rel ied 

upon documents 	Howe var 	the respondents d ic: not p roduca the 

r:ords 	of the enquiry and subsequent: I y another order 	was 

iued dated 	9 	12 99 by wh :ic:h 	the 	app :1 :Lcant 	was di rec ;ed 	to 

visit 	the 	off ice 	of 	the 	C. B. I . 	PE:, 	ABC 	hi 1ehar 	I he 

applicants 	on 	receipt 	of 	the 	said 	order 	preferred 	a 

representation dated 	17. :1. 	2000 h :iqh I icjht I nq 	the some earl I er 

• events 	as to how the richt of 	inspect ion of documents 	.h have 

• been denied to the other off id ale charced with same 	charçje 

sheet, 

(.opies of the orders dated 

99 and the ralDresentat ion c]ated 

17. :1 .2000 are annexed herewith and 

marked as (nnexure 9 14, ij 

respectively.  

4. 12. That 	the applicant p articipated the enquiry 

bu t 	as per the assurance 
he was never allowed to corrccnt 

FAMEMP 



Al 

with the documents re I :i ad by the respondents in the charce 

Apart from that durincj the course of 	enqu.i ry 

witnesses 	ware never examined nor he was given 	the 

opportunity to c ross examine the wi tress Though enqui ry 

started belatedly but till date respondents could not 

romp :i eta the same During the pandency of the said 

departmental oroceed nçj the app 1 icarit became due for 

promotion under P C; P . scheme and most of hi a juniors got 

the promotion I he respondents in the name of the said fake 

proceeding denied him the benef I t of the ACP scheme whereas 

paridency of a departmental proceeding more part icu:i. any the 

proceeding such present one where there is no progress 

cannot be a ban for such promotion The applicant, kept on 

represent ing the matter to the respondents regarding early 

di poal of the representat ions regarding early disposal of 

the matter but the respondents are bent upon not to fine Lice 

the said proceeding 

copi as of the rep recentat ion dated 

28 3 2000 and 19 4 2001 are annexed 

herewith and marked as Ann exure 12 

13 respectiveiy.  

4 	i3. That 	the 	petitioner 	states that the 

respondents have 	in i ti ated the aforement ion ad departmental 

proceeding whim:i. rally 	and 	arbitrarily without cietermining 

the 	correctness of 	the facts and from 	the charge an act 

iteI f 	Itis clear that 	the charc!es leveled 	are vague and 

not 	based on facts 	As per the rul as guiding the field the 

respondents ought 	to have 	issued the charge sheet: on the 

correct 	factual basing 	without 	referring some vague 

statements that to which are yet to he proved On this score 

SO-1 
 



al - a the impucned chargesheet is liable to he set aside and 

quashed and the proceed ing in t i ated acja.i nat him pursuant to 

the said charnesheet is also liable to be set aside 

exorierat:inq the ap]ic::ant: from the said charpes and to 

provide him the bnfi t of ACP scheme with retrospect :i ye 

cf f e :::t 

4., 14, 	 That the petitioner states that the impujned 

chargesheet dated 122 ,98 has been issued ii leg.al ly by the 

respondents without any basis and the proceed i rig in i t i ated 

aoainst him is apparently viol ative of the provisions 

cont a i ned in CCS (rCA) iiu I es 1965 and as such same is not 

sustainable. Apart from that the impucjiied proceeding 

in it ateci against him is yet to be conc: 1 uded and has been 

kept pending without taking any further steps for final ising 

the same lnsp :i te of repe ated requests made by the apl c: ant 

the I , 0 has not yet supp 1 i ad him the relevant documents 

pert a in :i nq to the said proceed inq and del ayi rig the matter,  

unnecessarily. On the count of such inordinate delay the 

proceeding in i U atad against the appi ic::ant i. a 11 abi e to be 

set aside and quashed. It is pertinent to mention here that 

the Hon 'ble iribunl had occasions to deal with the matter 

in case of one Sri 8ikash Kumar Saik.i a was also issued with 

a charce which was the sub iect matter of O.A.No. 428/99, 

the Hon ble Tribunal while disposing of the said Ci, A, 

di rec tad the respondents to conc: 1 ude the proceed i rig with in 3 

months with a further direction to c:onsicier his case for 

pronct ion under A CP scheme under sealed cover procedure. 

The aforementioned judgment was delivered on i . I 2øii but 

the respondents did not :1 rnp lament it and as such said Sri 

8 i k ash Kr. :3a i k I a had to app roach this 'Ic i burial once again 

9 



by 	f iii nç 	c:ontempt. proceed :Lncj 	aqa inst 	the 	respondents 

During 	the 	pendenc:y of the said 	contempt 	proceeding the 

r:pofld en ts provided hi, m 	the ban a f I t ofA.C.P.sch ama and he 

 exonerated 	from KaRn ' the char-gas 1 ave lad 	against hIm 	The 

Hon b 1 a 	Tribunal 	on race iv :np those 	informat ion renard I nçj 

Implementation 	of 	the .udqment 	and orde i' 	dated 16 1 	2001 

closed 	the contempt proceeding v ide 	I ts 	judgment and 	order 

dat.ed 	11 	2002 

Cop i as 	of the 	iudgmen ts 	dat: ad 

I .2001 and Ii .6.2002 are annexed 

herewith and marked as rinr axure 14 & 

15 respectively. 

That the appi icant states that 	claiming 

siml 3, ar relief one Sri Subadh Uhar and One Sri 3amea Suite  

approached the Hon able Tribunal by filing O.A. No 18/03 and 

36/3 who were also ch arge sheeted by the respondents for 

the same set of c:harqes The Hon ble Tribunal relying on the 

Jdiment dated 16 1 2001 passed in GA No 428899 direct ad 

the r'eapondents to conc lucia the proceed :L nn by tak'g a final 

decsion within one month with a further observation that in 

the avant, of notf i, nail si nn the proc ccci inn would amount to 

setting aside of the said proceeding. 

A copy of the common judgment 

order dated 163 2003 is annexed 

herewith and marked as Annexure' 16 

4.16. That 	the 	applicant begs to state 	that 
the 

respondents author-i ty have acted 	il 3. egal ly in dcl aying the 

pro:eedIng without 	any valid reason 	and thereby 	causing 

hardship 	to t:h a 	app 1. Ic; an ti, in the matter of promotion and 

10 
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other service condition Taking into considerat ann various 

qLudal irs .;Lted by Sovt. of md a the respondents are duty 

bound to ronc 1 ode the said p mc a ad i nc w i th in a short t me 

In any view of the matter, a prcc:eedinq mit i ateci in the 

month of February 1998 can not be made pendinc '1: ii date 

without any val id reason more so when in case of others the 

proceeding has come to an end It is therefore the app I Ic ant 

prays La fi c the r b1* Tribunal ce'r a d' r . on t w. r d. 

the respondents to exonerate the applicant from the charge 

lava lad against him and to prov ida him all the c:onsaquent i al 

se my ice ban ef :i ts including p romot ion LAnd em ACP Sch ama wi th 

retrospect::iva effect, 

4 	17. That this appi [cat Ion has been filed bonaf:icla 

and to secure ends of justice, 

5. ROLJD FCR REL lEE WITH LEcAL.. PROVISiON 

5.1. 	For that the Disci:::l ± nary Authority committed 

manifest error of law apparent of the face of the record in 

mi. t :t. atincj the disciplinary pmoc:aai,rc against the app? zicant 

on the basis of some vague and wild all egat ions not 

sustained by any tact-s There-fore continuance of the 

aforese. in proceeding be :ng abuse of the process of law, sane 

requi re's to set aside and quash 

5.2. For that the Responden ts have ill ega]. I y issued the 

chargeslicet dated 12,298 without providing the protection 

under Art ic Ia 14 of the- Constj. tot [on of India and laws 

framed there under and as such same is liable, to be set 

NO, 



a Id a and quash 

For that the respondents have violated the settl ed 

posit ion of law in keep inc the said proc:eed iflQ pendinQ for 

yirs toqethar without any progress and as such same is 

liable to be set aside and quash 

For that the respondents have initiated 	and 

c:onducted the impugned departmental proceedinr:j in total 

viol ation of Art ic:le 14 and the Rules contained I nCC$ (CCA) 

RLl a 195 and as such same is r!crt; sustainable in the eye of 

law and l . h :t a to be set aside and quash.  

5.5. 	For that the Respondents have acted I ii age 1 ly in 

not promoting ch a applicant urde r A P scheme in f c name ü f 

ferc i a! enquiry and as such appropri ate Oi rect :on need be 

issued to the Respondents for consideration of his case for 

said promotion under \LP scheme 

5 	 For' that in any view of the matter the impugned 

act in/ inert ion on the part of the respondents is not 

sustainab ta in the eye of law and liable to be set aside and 

quash 

6.J)E:IA I L ' OF RE.MEiJ IFS EXHUS1 ED 

That the app! icart declaxes that he has exhausted 

al 3, the remedies avail eb! a to them and there IS no 

alternative remedy available to hirn 

7 MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY F I LED DR PEN1) ING IN 	Y OTHER 

COURT 

12 



The app I icant 	further dad ares that he 	has not 

f:.], ec: 	previously any 	appiic::ation writ 	petition 	or suit 

erdinq 	the grievances 	in 	respect 	of 	which this 

app? icat ion is 	made before any other court 	or 	any other 

Bench 	of the •Friburalor any other authority nor 	any such 

app?icetion writ 	pet:i, tion or sLut is pending before any of 

iTh 	m 

o REL. lEE SOUGHTI FC 

Under the facts and c: i rcumst anc as 	at etad 	above 

the app? icant most respectfully prayed 	that 	the 	instant 

app:Lcaton 	be arJrntted 	records be cal ted 	for 	and 	after 

- e an nq the parties on the cause or causes that may be shown 

and on perusal of 	r ecords . 	be p rant th a 	full, ow np 	re Ii efa 	to 

the appi icant 

R 1 	To set aside and quash the impugned chargesheet 

dated 12293 with a further direction to e:tend the benefit 

of ACP scheme to the applicant with retrospective effect 

with all other consequential service banef±ts. 

Cost of the application 

(ny other relief/reliefs to which the applizant is 

anti tIed to under the f act a and c: i rcumatancer; of the case 

and deemed fit and proper.  

9, 1: NTEfl:i N OR1)ER P rpyy) FOP 

Pending disposal of this appi :ic:a ion the app icant 

prays for an interim order to direct the Pespondarrts to 



r1 the benefits rf the ACP scheme.-  

f.a3LtL1tIJE.S OF 	T:E1jS1!  

1 	PCL 	Nc 9 	L 

3 	Payable 	i.,. 4; 

As 	 t 	1 	in the 	Indem,  

H 

4 

14 
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VERI FICAT ION 

I 	Sri 	Ehehtinrnanp 	Si t;1hou 	aped 	aboi.tt 

lLalahohao 

43 	years 

S/o Si th lou, 	at present working 	as Inspec tor,  

Cent'a1 Excise 	Imphal 	do hereby solemnly 	affirm and 

veriy that 	the 	statements made 	in par'a- 

prapps 0L'fl 	rTt are true 

to my 	kno1 edre 	and those 	cnaie in 

parajr'aphs also true to my.  1 ecisi 

adv i ::e 	an 	d 	the 	rest 	are my humble submssaon 	before the 

Hon 'ble Tribunal 	.1 have not suppressed any material facts 

of 	the cased 

And 	I 	sIqn 	on 	this 	the Verification on this 

the?k day of 	 2øø3 

Sic;nature.. 

1 5 
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GQVhR.gNT 6F' IdDI 
F IiIs.Y OF' 1'INj1"jCS 

£ 1(1 0] 	ilL 	(, di STOi1u 	CC I U 10i 	1 	CiI1 iUd L\C I 
Sill i.L(i'iC 

CoNooII(1O)A/8/CIUVIG/98/I 	 ' 	 //? 

• 	 F M 0 R A N D U M. 

•Shri B0 Thamar, Deputy Commissioner 

to,hold and inquiry ainst Shri Shehtjnmang Sitlh °Lnspactar. 
.ei tule 14 of the Central Olivil Services ( Clasific&tiofl, Control and 

Rules1965. 'The substance of the imputation of misconduCt cr 

• 	nF.aviour in respect of which the inquiry is proposed to he held is set 

t ii the enclosed statement of articles• of charge ( AIIcICXUre I. ) . 

of the imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in sport of up  

oh article of charge is enclosed ( Annexure II) . iC list of ciiur;ents by 

which, and a list of witnesses by whom, the articles of charge are proposed 

to be sustained are also enclosed 	(Annexure III and iv) 

•2 	 Shri Shehtinrnang SjtThou,.; Inspector 	 is 

(j1ected to submit within 10 clays of the receipt of this Memorandum a 

written statennnt of his defence and also to stati whether he desires to be 

heard in person. 

Heis informed that an inquiry will be held only in 

•c'ospect of those articles of charge as are not admitted. He should, there-

•iore--'—spe-cifically admit or deny each article of charge. 

Shri ShtnmangSitlhOU, Inspector 	is 

i',:rther inf,ormed that. if he does not submit his written statement of defenC( 

o s  or before the date specified in para 2 above, or does not appear in 

person bef ore theinquiring authority or otherwise fails or refuses to corn- 

iy with the provisions of Rule 14 of the Central Civil Services (Slassifi-

• cation, Control and Appeal ) Rules, 195 or the orders/directions issued in 

uruancc Of the said Rule, the inquiring authority may hold the inquiry 

against hj,m ex-parte. 

5' 	 Attention of Shri Sh 	jnman. Sj,I9U, Inspect° 	in 

:Ln\rited to Rule 20 of 'the Central Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, i94de 

wi:ijch no Covernment Servant shall bring or attempt to bring any political 

Cr Outsido influence to bear upon any superior authority to further his 

interests in respect of matters pertaining to his service w.tider the 

".'erainen -c. If any representation is received on his behalf from another 

Contd .....p/2. 

-' 	 --'•-a.- 	
- 
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p to the Government 
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doCumc3flt 8  by. whioh the UI'tL.'-' 	- 

' 	hri Sheht1nmeflgI5P0Ct01"_,Cu$ tomB i reveri tive ,Mor(th  

• 	— fl -•. 	 -. -- -- - 	 - 
reproP0ne d to bnDUUtQi.110 Ll 

I Certicied xeroFQOPY of the memot'u 
	im pL 	 h y  

• 	Sjnh,y.0 .. 
,C3I,Sii.0hUr I3rrhOh in coflh1c.. 	wit)' thr 

surprise cheCkOT. SIR Case N o 39/SI!/9J 	Th.ui CI: Sithnr 

• •BraLCh at Fa11eiOre5t Check 	t e on 
7j 	 :I...L4t) 

I-G-..Q_ hrs 
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Lir, L of Withenes by whom Artic1: 	1' chai'j 	fir / 	& 	 Inhli,L ( UN t, tI 

JaLJ.obc flUfJtuJjied 	- 	 • 	

• 

	

3hri N • MLwj thoj. Si 1 pLh , Dy .SE ,Clii ,i ii c I ItI 	 . : 

t;? 	• 
— wi.11 prove the sei.ure of 13 No • of Trucks 	wi Lh U Vu Wi doill  OE1r1ic,etc.ori 26 .iO.9L4 at 'orent Check Cate whIch fliuiiy 

	

1IuJ)ortP(1 from Nyamar vju fox eli & Pflhlel Cuct4iz 'vcn1 	w .trid )i:uiI 1n 	oyer ,.., ,b~ fgj, the o eizod ti uck'i 	un 	th'1 1 cL1J y iinpo I ui oodet to the Custb Authority at Imphul. 

2. Slu i N.I .Siraj Munacl ,Foreutot Cit • I , lot ei I 1)enl O1i jçi ,PttiJ J 3. Shri Ild.Saruucjc]jn 	oreter cr.II roxit flit Off1ce,[tJlp1, —both 5]. ,&3 were the seizure witnesses d I thy will cox roboF[d 
the Statement of•ir• W.H.SjnGh JJy .SP ,C!31 ,Silchir to prove the 
ocizure of 13 Nos .or Trucks 1 oaded with flice ,l3adom b acjx'l ic , etc oii 26.lo.9L. 	• 	 • 	 • 

Li Shri Jilkhotong ToÜthang ,L[)C ,Moreh Small TownCñittee, 
tiwil 1 prove the pas lng of.. the su id 13 Nw • oVTFUc.in :i,• i i Moi'li towu.rd n Impliul on. NFI-39 DasSjng t1irouli I Ioreh Yi1 I Juwu Comm it I e check 	te. from the records he mu,i tinod u I tbiz check on 26,10,.9L4. 

5, Sin I 91nJJRiba Sinh, InspeLtor of Pol ic ,Hoi en i'ui Ce J ItlIloii, —will prove the pas 's ilig, of the sild 13 IJos .of t ,11"OkS with the p.uod meiitj oned dbove ft om floreh tosards Imh, ii 	10 	NIL ) n ?6.1 0 

Shrj C .['mimei ,II ,Asst .Cornrnjsjôncx' ,CU!", Lums,  irnt lvt I)Ivi.toii, Iiiiplial. 	 • 

— will prove the taking •oVex' be the report of •5izttre: cf 13 noof truckn 1oded with flice ,Ut'Uim ,nrl ic, ritc • :11 orw,f. Ut thi' I t-ucIn nncl thi@ goods seized by :C131 on 26,1.9L4 owl loliow t1p oX' tlucenw.try 1uial actions. 

Slu'i 0.0. Ingti. ,Addl .Cornrnissjoiier Cu tOI1I rrevon:1ve ,N 	
, —.u.i. I)'OVO ih:iI hi 	:td UdJwl tVited Utn 	Oj:U1 .Ciin 	IJui  CUS/IMk/94 to No • I 3u UL/CU/ir fl'/9/ d itt el 20 1 0)/s '.'tid ui0 iiitpo I lion of CUtoiu 	duty ,rodernpljon fine,nttd I)t?lfln1 1161it1ty qLu i(j tho owflei'J of the fleizc(j fJOodfl. 

Shni J .N Wii1nei1a ,Addl .Cornmis1onez(P&V) ,Cu bth& Ceil i rul Excise, SIt!]. 1.oii, 	 • 	 • 

 —wi.i. I 	JH'OVO tlitt t clur'InL 	26,10 (31; t Ii'ri 	in ft 	 LU!1 tiii,1t it its I: in c EL I1u eli but there was CUStOmS Proven live I w c&\L Iloj ?h and Ptijjuj 
lie sil) 1 £ui ther prove t H t the Junisci Ic Ii on of 	( 	 CI 	P 	ic ritiv o J.'ox cc itt Hot cli id rd1lcl . 	I 

• 	

••,•. 

• 

I 

.1 

• 	 I 
4. 
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CENTRAL EXCISE I1PHAL 

C-NO 2760 
	

Date 1EiLS9E 

The Deputy Ccmiissioner (P&V) 

Central E::Lse 

Shii).nq. 

S i r 

Sub•- Inquiry under Rule 14 of the Central 	Clvi I 

Services 	(CCA, rules 1965) 

Please refer 	to 	your letter . Ii 

YIG/98/145 dad 	12298 re ceived by me on 18898 from 	the 

Assist ant Commissioner, 	Customs Dl vision 1mph ci 

In reply to the above memorandum I would like to say 

that I deny all the c:harçcs framed açj.ainst ma in the said 

iet!;cr further added that I would I Ike to inspect All  the 

records mentioned in annexure 1 , ii, lU & iv and take 

photocopy of all these records balore çj iv mc; further rap ly 

:. f requl red 

'i'c:i.irs Faithful •i 

:t nsp cc t or 
Central Exc:ise 
Imphal -79ø1 

3-~ 

'P 
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Pnnexure' 

CENTRAL i:xc I SE :c MPFL 

C --- NO 
	

)ate 

To 

"rviei Deputy Comm i s ion e r P'.V ) 

Central E>cise 

Shi it. iq 

S i.  r 

9ub 	Incluiry under Rule 14 of the Uentrai, t.:iviI 

Serv 1C?S (L(2A )Rul es 1965 

Ref - CNo 11 (iø)A/S/CIVVIG/98/145 dated 12.2.98. 

Please refer to my earl icr letter CN . 27ø dated 

1B8 98 on the above sub jec:.t 

In corn ect :1 on of the -above I would Like to inform you 

that till date have not received any further 

c:ommunicat ion from your end Please issue me clearance 

certificate early on the matter for my rec:ord since I have 

al ready submitted my den -fication 

Yc.,ns faithful 1 :v 

(S SXTLHDU) 
.1 fl53 e:::tc,r 

Excise  
Imphai-795001 

I  

A ô 
1 s 
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CUSTavIS AND CENTRAL EXCISE 	SHILLONG. -- --- 

C oNo .II( 10)A/8/cIuvIG/98/(-j .) 	Dated;- 	/- f 

To, 

ShriShthtinmang Sitlhou, 
• 	 Inspector, 

• 	 Central Excise, 
Irnpbal Range, 

• 	 Imphal 	795 001. 

SubOect:-. Inquiry under Rule 14 of the Central 
Civil Services CCA) Rules 1965-C/R. 

1210.98 on the above subject 0  

I am directed tp iflform you that the Inquiry 

Officer has been appointed vide this office order No. 37/98 

dated 159.98 in respect of youf case. You are requested to 

correspnd with the concerned Inquiry efi'icer for copies of 
• 	• 	the documents 0 	 • 

( C.}LAUZEL) 
:.SUERINTENDENT (.cIu.vIG). 

CUSTa4S ANDCENTRAL EXCISE:SHILLON(,. 

jttstetI  

• 4dV0t 
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(nnsxure5 

CEN O,L EXCI Si?:: IMP WL 

C-NO 2895 

10 5  
Shri A. Hussain 
ccssie;tant CcmissioneT' (intiEvasic.)n ) 5 

Central Ec:ise 5  
Shi I ioncj 

De20 1L 913 

Sub Departmental 1nc:u:i ry 	acainst Shri S. i t lhou, 
insp c:tor 	Centra:i E:ise , 	:tmphal Ranqe under Rule 
14 of CCI3 (CCA) Rules 195 

Please refer to the Departmental Order NoA 	37/9E, 
dated 	159,913 

In corinect:[on of the above subject matter, I would 
ii ke to request you to p1 ease conduct the inquiry over he re 
at imphal because of the tremendous restr:i. ct ion of 
movements on my part on the roads in recrus to the 
mentioned rnov ement restrict ions I hope you mi qh t: be we 11 
aware of the fact that there is communal riot qoinci on here 
in Manipur between the Kukis and Nacas and has claimed 
thousands of prec: inus lives and the fact is that I biorç4 to 
tne Kuk I Comm. The problem is that the Nagas are inhabi tinçs 
alo:nq both the National Hiqhways . the only road outlets of 
Manipur to other parts of mdi a Therefore 	there is no 
security of life for me to travel on these roads 	Moreover 5  
trees is no rail links from Manipur to other parts of indian 

Secondly 	SI r 	it :1 s my humb I e 	request 	that 	if in 
any 	case the 	said inquiry is to be 	conducted 	there at 

i 	may 	he provided with a 	special 	fad 	i:ity to 
trave I 	by air and the due date of hearincj 	informed 	to me 
well 	in advance so that 	I could arrange 	for 	the 	f I icht 
ticket which is always rush here 	at Imphai 

/our's f si thfLt 11 y 

S. Siti.hciu 
Inspec:: tor 
Central Excise 
I mph al -795001 

19 
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(nrexure" 

CENTRAL EXCIGE IMPHAL 

CNO32cE3 	 De15299 

To. 
ShrI A. Hussain 
Ass:i,stnt Ccissicner (Anti Evasic::n ) 
Central Excise,  
Shiliong 

Si r 

Sub - Departmental inqul ry against Shri 	S.Sitihou 
1npector, 	Central E>c ise Imphal Rance under 	Fuie 
14 of CCbCCA) 	Rules 195 CIR 

P:iese refer to my earUer letter CNo 2895 dated. 
20 10, 8 on the above sub j ect 

In the above mentioned letter, I have already 
pointed out the problems I would he fac:ing while travel inc 
from :t:hai to other parts of India by road and requested 
yc)uto eL her conduct the inquiry over here at Imphal or to 
e>tend special facility to travel by air's Keeping in ifilnO my 

afc.resa:id problems please make nec:essary arrangement for 
early conciuct of the inquiry to avoid unusual delay since I 
-am due to get my promot in 

Yc:ir's faithfully 

S S I t 1. h c:u 
Inspector 
Central Excise 
Imphal-795001 

20 



Annexure 7 

CEN 	E:xc:I SE : 14AL 

CN0 12 6 	 Dte i407 1999 

Shni A. Hussain 
Assistant Commisjoner (Anta "Evasion) 
Ceitra1 E<cise 
Shillong 

.5 1 r 

5ub Departments]. Inquiry aqa:inst Shri. S. 	it1hou 
J.risp?ctOr, Central Exc:ise, Impha]. Ranne , under t:u1P 

14 of CCS CcA i 	c/R 

P1€n.e refer to my earlier letters CNo 	2895 
dated 20 [0 98 and C No 3208 dated 15 .2 99 on the above 
subject 

For the reasons stated aforesa:id ]etters, I would 
like to request you for the early conduct of the enqul ry 
since the matter is already delayed 

Yours iai thtul ly 

S S i t 1 h ou 
I isp ec tor 
Central Excise 
:i mph al -795001 

VIA 

\P ,&' 	 21 



cL:NTRAL., E)C ISE :r.MPAL. 

i)atE 	1999 

To 
3hri 	A. Hussein 
ssistant Ccmmie;ion" 	(1-nti-Evesion ) 

Central Excise 
C3Lahet :i 

5' i r 
Request for 	supply 	of Photo 	c:op I es 	of 

documents 

I 	WOLIId 	11 ke to request you to p 1 ease 	supply 	me 
the photo copies of the fo]. low inçj documents as per provision 
of Rule 14 of ECS (CEA) 	Rul es 

1 Photocop I es of all documents 1 :isted 	from 
bi 	No 	t. 	to 	9 in 	anne>ure' 111k 

2. Ph 	to--copi es of statements of ci 1 persons whose 
names 	are 	listed from Si ,No 	I to $ in 	annexure- 

iv. 

Yours faithfully 

S 	:1 t 1 
Inspec tc:r' 
Central Excise 

22 
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o 'FR : 0111 I F ASSS'I'ANT COM (\I ISSi(.)N ER OF CEN'I'RA I iX(15 F 

	

(; LI \\'A 1 t,\'r'I 	(__(J"v\'A I IA'i'L 1)1 VISR)N 

'No, I()I/YON/A('( i/")/ ,Lic L \ 	 Da(cd 

10. 

• 	 ri 

Subject :- 	DEPARTMENTAL ENQUIRY UNDER RULE 14 OF CCS(CCA) 

RULES, 195 AGAiNST SHRI .. 	' 	 P. 

tinder Order No, 	8. dId. I 5th Septembcr.'9 vide C.No. I 1(1 0)A/ /CI U-V I C 

/98/ dated 29.09.98 of the 	 r/Dcputy Commissioner (P&\'), Customs & 

Central Excise, Shilloug, a copy of which has b9cll endorsed to you also, I have been 

appointed as the Inquiring Officer to erquire into the charge I amcd against you. I shall 

hold hearing in the case on did, I .... 9. in my office at II AM. You arc, ihcreftre, 

required to attend the proceedings for inspection of thc relied upon doedments on the 

I 1iii whhh th nrncecdinas shall b hld ex-partc. 
11)p%Jk!1LCu LlC1C'.., LIJ'.- C'''''J 1 'C'"' 	 • 	' r'' 	 '-' 	.: 	•., '.'''" 	.' 	' 

	

( 	 A 
/V 	 , 

Instructions for gettiilg Defence Aistan're1ieyed will be'isid if;his particulars 

and willingness to work as such alongwit,h the particulars of Controlling Authority arc 

)LLUVLd by nic bLIOR 	1 	5 

While nominating a serving Government Servant as Defence Assistant, as also the 

retired Government Servant the instructio'nsoi the subject sh,uld'be 1Cjfl in view. 

(A.l'I ussain) 

A.SSiStflflt Conitn iSSiOn C1 

rat' Ix cise 

('u\vrl3at:i I)i''isiun. 

pttest 

I 

- T 

I 	, 

4. 



/ 

• 	 .. 

(' N 	t(X)lf( 'ON/A;// 	 i)iiicd 

• 

Solti. 	S iinah 	(Pi cscnhing 011 icci ) 	Supci intcndciit (I Icadquai tci s) 

(eniral l:xcisc. Shillorig. She is required to attend the preliminiry hearing for 

in icelion ol ih douincnts along with all the list of documents copiv ol the 

• 	 (liarge sheets and statement of the said witnesses, ii any required during 	 •': 

prch lliinal , y nvesl igil mu. as per programme given above.. . 	•. • 	 :.. 

2. 	Assmtauui Couiimissftinci. Central Excise/toths 	 .., \' . . 

for information The suiinoa 

meant for Sri ... S ........ in sealed COVCI whO is required to 

appear before me at the respective date and time mentioned above is enclosed 

herewith for delivery to him, on proper receipt and the receipt so obtained may 

please be sent, to the undersigned for record. . . . 

0 •  

3 	Joint Commissioner (P&V) Custoriis & 'Cntral Excise, Shillong, for information 

with reference to his letter C,No. 1l(39)22/CIUVIG/1998/518 did, 05/08/99. 

4. 	The Superintendent of Poliëe. CBI, . SPE, ABC-Silchar Branch, . Silchar-788004=— ----- 

Rn information and necessaiy actin He is also iequested lt  allow the charged 

officers to inspect the relied upon documenis undem his custody and the date so 

fixed for the purpose may please be intiinated to the undersigned 'well in advance 

for further communication to the. chargcdpflicers. . 0 • : •

o 

(i\.iiussaiu) 

,\ssi.sian( Coiiiniissioiicr 

	

Central Excise 	
0' 

0 	 (; uwn bali I)i vi.sOn. 

dvo 

\jJ 
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OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF CENBAL EXCISE 'r  

UW A HA T I. 	 . 	. 

C.NO.V(30)32/Hqrs.AE/cE/sH/9e/t' 	 Date :9.12.99 . 

CONFIDENTIAL 

To 

Sri S. Sitlhou, ., 
Inspector, 
Central Exc4se, 
Imphal RangLe, 

'ubJçt 	Dcartrnentl F'i- qutry 	inder Rule 14 of CCS(CCA) 
RuleJ 	1965 aair1dt Sri Subodh Dhar, Superintendent 
and other Inspectors 

In continuation to this office lotLer No 11(8)1/ . 	. 	.. • 	4 	 4 	 .' u , teu .i 	you are hereby ,  s e '- 
the relied upon documents reported to be in the custody.,  
of the office of C.B.I., SPE, ABC Silchar, Silchar-788004  
at the earliest for submission of your defence'répiy.,l .. . ,. 	. 

The outcome of the inspection may pleaso be repo'red'  

to the undersigned within seven days of completion, of the 
inspection for further necessary action from this end 

A. HUSSAI ) 
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER, 

	

CENTRAL EXCISE. 	GUWAHATI. 

C.NO.V(30)32/Hqrs. AE/C/SH/98/ 	 Date 	9.12.99. 
Copy to - 	 .- .• 

The supernteident of Police, CBI, SPE,ABCSi1Char 
Branch, Silchar-788004 - For information and necessary 
action with re,forence to this office lettr No.11(8)1/ 
Con/Acg/99 datd 27.8.99 on the above subject. He is 
also requested to allow the Charged Officer' tO inspeCt 
the relied upon documents under his custody. This is 
with reference to the direction of Joint Cdmmissioner 
(p&v) , Customs and Central Excise, shillong under. his 
C.140.II(39)CIU-VIG/20/95/77 2  dated 25.11.99,.  

The Deputy Superintendent of Police, CBI,6PE, Imphal.. 
for'inform&tion. 	 . 	.' 

The Joint commissioner (P&V) , Customs and ,Critra1', 
Excise, Shillong with reference to, his order communtcate 
under C NO II(39)CIU-VIG/20/95/772 dtcd 25 11 99 

L5 

A. MUSS IN ) 
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER 

AGO CENTRAL EXCISE: 



7! 

To, 

Shrj,Anwar Hussain, 

Assistant C01runjnsjoner 0  
Central EXc1Se,2UWHATI. 

777, 

ConFidential,, 

Sir, 

Subjectz-Departmental Inquiry under Rud 14 of the 

CCS(CCA)Rules 1965 against ShrUsubodh 
Dhar Superintendent and ether' spectOrs 

Please fefer to your letter c,to V(3O)i/rqas i/c' 
'L_/sH/98/6332.-42 L)t.9 12,99 on the above subject. 

I have noted down the contents of the aforesa4.d 
letter,It is clear from the said letter tha€ thauthorjtje a. 
while framing charges against the incumbent concerned have 
neither gone through the reLied upn documents nOr read be..:. 

teen the linen of the statements of witneaseo,The manner in 

which charges framed itoelf in illegal and beyond the belier 

and perception of a common man/person,n sliort,I can nay that 
these charges have been framed with a malafide intentiorito 
harass an innocent official0it is also ste,ge that the.; 

charges have been ramod only reling upon hearsar0 	: 

Moreover, no date has been fixed ther1n for map-. 
ection of the documents which are kr* in the custody of the :. 
C B I office, Silchar0please take up the matter with C B 1 
and fix a date of inspection of these documents fOra your 

end in order to make my visit to the C B I officSilc1iar 
fruitful as it is learnt from other co-accused Inthecase 

that whenever they visited C B I office,Sflchar, they were 

not provided with the required documents for inspctionif 
Rule 14 permits 0  

Further requested to supply copies of the statements 

of witnesse/docnents referred to in Annexure-1E1&IV of the 
charge-sheet as envisaged in tNOte given below sub-rule 14 
of the CCS(GCA) Rules 1965 

Yours faithfully 

0061  

,2D 1 
/ 

• 	. 	: 	 : 

/ 
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Ann€xurc 12 

N1FA. EXC I SE I MP1(;L 

2No.643 	
Date 28 

To 
Shr i ?inwar lussa in 
AsA i s tant commissioner l  

Central Exc isc 
Guw ah t i 

3ub-- 	Depar'tme'fltaI 	Inquiry under Rule 34 	of the 

CCS (OCA ) 	Ru 1 es 	19 6 5 	ac a inst 	Sh ri 	Sub odh Gb ar 

Supdt 	and other Irpectors 

Please 	refer to my earl icr letter CNo 532 dated 

17ø1 2øøø 

In view of my above men t oned I etter I would like 

to request you to kindly e xp e dite 	the matter at the 	earl iet 

pcssib Ic date to avoid further dcl ay 

Yours faithful ty 

SSi t:thou 
I nsp cc tar 
Central Exc:iee 
Irnpha1 -79500 1  

b 

i 

j- -- 
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Ar4nexure'"1$ 

CE:Nr RL EXt E 	 ii 

C..No.. 1196 	
Date 	1904..01 

To 8  
Shr :1 Arwer Hussein 
(5S1 star" t Commi s I 
Central Excise 5  
.,uw ar at i 

. r 
Cub "" 	Departmental 	inqu I ry under Ru : e 	14 	c:f the 

CCS (CCA ) 	Rules 1965 	against 	Shri 	Subodh Dh ar 

Cupdt 	and other men s 

"1ear5P 	refer 	1C) my eaniler 1et:ers LNo 	52 daceu 

17.. 01 .. 2000 	and 	C No.. 643 dated 	28 03 200 	on 	the above 

ub j ec t 

I 	wcu d 	like 	to request 	you onc:: e 	eq ci n 	for your 

kind c:onsidereti.0fl 	and nrompt act ion 	in 	expediting 	the 

matter at 	the earl lest possible date to avoid further delay 

I have been already superseded in (CP 	promotion 
since 

Yours 	fthfully 

S. C i t 1 h ou 
InSpE(.:tor 
Centra:i 	Excise 
Imphal 	;'95001 

24 



I IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.428 of 1999 

Date of decision: This the 16th day of January2001 : 

\ 	I 
The Hon'ble Mr Justice D N 	Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman 

The Hon'ble Mr K K 	Sharma, Administrative Member 

Shri Bikash Kumar Saikia, 
l 

4 

Inspector (Law), 
Customs Division, 
Guwahati Applicant 

By Advocates Mr K N 	Choudhury, Mr P. Bhowmick and Mr 4  B Das 

-versus- 

1 	The Union of India, represented by 
The Secretary to the Government of India, 

:00 .. : . 	 .. 	 .'. 	 . 

Ministry of Finance, 
New Delhi. : 

The Commissioner of Central Excise, 
Shillong. 

The Joint Commissioner (P & V), 
Customs and Central Excise, 0 

Shillong. 	 . 	 . .. 	

. 0 

The Assistant Coiñ,missioner (Enquiry Officer), 
•0. 	

0 
0 

Central Excise Division, 
Guwahati. 	 0 

.• 	 . 

The Superintendent (Head Quarter), 0 

(Presenting Qfficer), 
Central Excise Commissionerate, 0 

R  espondents 
Shillong 

By Advocate Mr B.S. Basumatary, Addi. C.G.S.0 
. 

1  

ORDER(ORAL) 

CHOWDHURY.J. (V.C.) 	
0 .. 

This application under Section 	19 of the AdministraiVe Tribunals 	. 

Act, 1985 is directed against the legality and validity of the prodeeding 

initiated by the respondents against the applicant vide Memorandum 0 	

0 

C.No.II(10)A13/CJUV1G/981142 dated 	122.1998 issued by the Deputy. 	 . 

Commissioner (P & V), Central Excise, respondent No.3, as well as the 

, áoritinuance of the aforesaid proceeding since 1998. 

.Mtest 	. 	 :. 

j L 



:2: 

2. 	The . applicant is presently working in the Custom& and Central 

Excise Department as lnspectoi (Law) on and from 8 9 1992 The applicant 

who was servihg ns such at Dibrugnrh was posted at lmphaj Division, From 

Irnphal Division 'lie 	as transferred to Moreli Customs (Preveitive Force) 

(CPF)i The applicant was accordingly serving at March CPF from 21.8.1992 

to 31 1 1995 The applicant was theteafter transferred to the Office of 

the Superintendent of Central Excise, 1angla Range While serving at Tangla 

Range, the Assistant Collector (Preventive Division) Imphal vide letter 

C No I1(9)1/Con/ACl/94/l65 dated 21 4 1995 advised the applicant to submit 

his Resume of work for the peilod from 1 4 1994 to 31 3 1995 Pursuant 

to the aforsaid comniunication, the applicant submitted. his Resurne 

for the period in question to the Controlling ,  Superintendent of the applicant 

vide letter dated 29.5.1995. While the applicant was sô serving he -va-

served with the impugned Memorandum dated 12.2.1998 indicating the 

decision of the respondents to hold an enquiry against him under Rule 

• 

	

	14 of the CCS .,(CCA) Rules, 1965. The substance of the imputation of 

misconduct . or mis-behaviour on which the enquiry was pr.opdsed to be 

• 	. 	held alongwith the statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour 

•--Iongwith. the list' of documents as well as list of witnesses in support 

of the articles of charge were served upon the applicant In the charge 

it was alleged that the appiciant while functidning as Inspector, 

• (Prevenive) at Customs Preventive Force, 'Moreh during 26.101994 failed 

to maintain deiotlon to duty and discharge of his officIal duty, In as much 

as he allowed to pass thirteen numbers of trucks loaded with rice, garlic, 

etc. of Myanmar origin, without any check and withQut takiiig any action 

under. Customs Acts and thereby, showed favour to the smugglers by abustng. 
s 	 .. 

his official position as of Customs (Pieventive), thereby causing financial 

loss to the Government, which according to the Department amounted 

to violation of-Rule 3(1) of CCS Conduct Rules, 1964. Aiohgith the 

applicant six Inspectors and one Superintendent were also issued similar • 

chargesheets. The applicant submitted his written statement o.f defence 	, 

on 26.2.1998, denying the charges and questioned the legality and validity 

of the proceeding. The applicant, in this application, challenged the aforesaidgte. 

proceeding and more particularly, the continuance of the disciplinary 

proceeding as arbitrary, discriminatory and unfair. 	 . 	4dvoC 
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) 	

itted their written statement and' 
3. 	The' respondents have subm 

	: 

/ 	
deified and di5puted the claim of the applicant.  

/ 	
4. 	Mr K.N. Choudhury, learned counsel for the applicant, firstly 

r 	submitted that the proceeding initiated by the Deputy Commissioner 

_as without jurisdiction, so much so that the' Deputy' ConimissiOflr i
Y i 

(P & V) of th Customs and Central Excise Departthent was not the 

authority to initiate the proceeding since the applicant at the relevant 	
' 

,1 

time was under the Customs Collectorate ,  He further submitted that 

the disciplinary' proceeding itself was seemingly initiated at the instanCç ' 

of the CBI without exercising its own discretion. The learned counsel 

for the appliant, referring to some some of the documents submitted , I 
. -. 

that the applicant, in fact, on the relevant date was on office duty 

. 	 .... and was not discharging any duty at the CPF gate. Lastly, Mr ChoudhurY 

j 	 submitted th 	the inordinate 'delay in the proceeding has caused injury 

to his career as the respondents are not taking any steps for considering 

his case properly. 	. 

5. 	Mr B.S. BasumatarY, learned Addi. C.G.S.C., oposing the 

claim of Mr ChoudhUry submitted that the proceeding which is since 

continuing should be allowed to go into a logical onclusiOn. Whether . 

the applicant was present in the particular gate on the relevant date 

or not is a matter which can be considered on the evaliation of the 

relevant faôts Similarly, the Disciplinary AuthOty can go Into the 

other questiopS raised by the applicant. When the learned counsel for 

the respondents was asked about the continuance of the disciplinary' 

s per' the norms laid down by the proceeding from 1998, whereas, a  

department , such proceedings are to he completed within six thoñths, 1 

Mr Basurnatary fairly subm{tted that any0 dpartmeñt3!' proceeding 'requirej 

to be disposed of at the earliest. 

6. 	
We have given our anxious consideraiofl. Admittedly, the 

allegation pertains to an Incident that took place in 1992- The disciplii3r) 

•proceeding was initiated as far back as 12.2.1998. It does ndt help in 

keeping alive a disciplInary proceeding alive for long. Apart from 

eniorali$Ing....... 

1 



• 	' 	 . 	'. 

I I 
• 	. 	demorallsing the employees, it also affects the administration and to a 

great extent negate the very purpose of holding the disciplinary, proceeding. 	 \ 

There is no dispute that such disciplinary, proceeding requires to be 'conp1eted 

at the earliest. From the minutes of the Inquiry Officer dated 7.11.2000, 

referred to by the learned counsel for the applicant, it' appears that the 

proceeding was delayed due to non-production of some documents 	levant 

in the proceeding. According to the applicant the charged officials, in 

fact, went to the CBI office for inspection of documents and the 

Superintendent of Police, Special Police Establishment informed . th,t the 

• 	documents were already sent to the Assistant Commissioner' (HQ),', Customs 

and Central Excise, Shillong on 2.7.1997 and to that effect the Supei'iitendent 

of Police, CBI, SPE, 'Silchar also informed the applicant by communication 

• 	dated 9.2.2000. Be that as it may, from the minutes of the "proceeding 

it appears that some documents were not made available at 1eat'in the 

• . proceeding.. As alluded earlier, the proceeding should not be kept alive 

• 	for ldng. It shold come to any end. 	 . 	 •• 

Considering all the aspects of the matter we accordingly direct 

• the respondents to conclude the enquiry as expeditiously, as possible at 

any rate within three months from the date of receipt of this order. The 

applicant Is also directed to fully cooperate with the InquIry Officer to 

complete the disciplinary proceeding within the period specified. . 

• 	As - regards • the other grievance of the applicant as to the 

maintainability and \ legitimacy of the proceeding, these aspects shall also 

be considered • by the Disciplinary Authority and the applicant shall be 

free to raise any legal issue before, the authority and thC :0t)  shall 

have ,to'deal, with the same as per law. Regarding the claim 'of the applicant 

for' lirs due jr1'otion both under the Assured Career Progression SCheme 

as well, as regular promotion, we are of the view that this is a matter 

that concerns the administration and we hope the administration, shall take 

necessary steps to that effect. It would also be open to the 'respondent 

authority to consider the case of the applicant for poiiot1oii If he Is 

eligible under such scheme and the department may take 'necessary steps 
Mtø 

for......... 
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/ 
lot 	uffiRlog 	tli 	e. 	10d 	c l oklrli , I)(t n ilti 	nhi/ol h 	'i 	idi 	tiiiiu'itt 	niiieIt 

1  . ( under .tI: Assured Career Progressjoij Scheme irrepéctjve of the disciplinary 

- proceeding 

9 	Subject 	to 	the observations 	and diretins 	made 	above, 	the 

applJcation stands allowed Theie shall, howevet, be no ordet 	as to costs 

Sd/VXCE CHMRIAN 

50/MMBER(A) 

nkrn . 	. . . 	. 
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7 	 CENTRAL ADMINI5TRAT:tvE TRII3UN1\L, GUWAJT7\TI BENCH. 

Contempt Petition No. 1 of 2002 (In O.A.428/.99). 

Date of Order 	This the 11th Day of June, 2002. 

• THE ION'BLE MR JUSTICE D.N.CHOVDHURY,vICE CHAIRMAN. 

THE HONtBLE MR K.K.SHARMA I  ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

Shri Bikash Kumar Saikia, 
Inspector (I.C.D), Amingaon, 
Customs Division, 

Guwahati. 	 . . .Petitioner 

By Advocate Sri I.Ahmcd. 

-Versus- 

Z.Tochhawang, 
Commissioner, 
Central Excise, M.G.Road, 
Shillong-1. 	 ... Contemner 

By Advocate Sri A. Deb.Roy. 	 . 

ORD ER 

CHOWDHURY J. (V.0 

By order, dated 12.4.2002 	the Commissioner, 

Central Excise was directed to appear in person. On the 

prayer of the learned counsel for the petitioner the 

mattr was 'to he posted for hearing at Shillong on 

12.62002. T h e • Shillong Bench is now cancelled. The 

petitioner is present today alongwith his counsel Mr 

I.Ahmed. Mr A.Deb Roy, learned counsel, appearing for the 

respondents has stated that the applicant has already 

been exonerated from the charges levelled against him by 

order dated 17.5.2002 and the respodents are considering 

for ACP as well as regular promotion of the applicant. Mr, 

Mtt contd. .2 

4vOca$* 	 S 



,, 	 -. --- -.* 

-2- 

sel for the petitioner stated that 

'C'--- 

çL .----' 	- 

as regulr promotion with effect from 9.8.99 and 

15.12.2000.  

2. 	,e are not inclined to pass any order at this 

tage, that too in a Contempt proceeding.. Since the 

applicant has now been exonerated let the responde!,__. 

take necessary measure for compliance of the order by 

giving the'beflefit of T.CP as well as regular promotion 

as indicated n the earlier order and as mentioned by 

the authority in its communicai0fl dated 22.5.2002. If 

the à'ppliôant is aggrieved by any order he may 

• challenge those in an appropriate proce.dflg. 

Subject to the' observation made above the 

Contempt Petition stands closed.' 

I 	- 	 -- 

pg 

catC. 
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IN THE e'NTRItA'I. AO&C7IONISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 	.. 	 i! III '  

AUHA11!B'PiëH':GUWAHATI. 

- 	the matter of : - 
O.A.No197of2003 

Sri S. Sitlhou 	...............Applicant'  

-Versus- 

Union of India & Ors . ............ Respondents 

WRI'lTEN STATEMENT FOR AND ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS 
NO.1, 2 & 3. 

I, Anowar Hussain, Deputy Commissioner, Central Excise, 

(uwahati do hereby solemnly affirm and say as follows: - 

ih 	That I am the Deputy Commissioner, Central Excise, Guwahati 

and as such fully acquainted with the facts and circumstances 

of the case. I have gone through a copy of the application and 

have understood the contents thereof. Save and except 

whatever is specifically admitted in this written statement the 

other contentions, and statement may be deemed to have been 

denied. I authorised to ifie the written statement on behalf of 

all the respondents. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 1 of the 

application, the respondents beg to state that the benefit of 

financial up gradation scheme (ACP) could not be considered as 

vigilance case is pending against the applicant vide Charge 

Memorandum No.II(10)A/8/CIU-VIG/98/ 145 dt 12.2.98. 

That the respondents have no comments to the statements 

made in paragraphs 2, 3 and 4.1 of the application. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.2 to 4.4 

and 4.6 and 4.7 of the application, the respondents beg to state 

that the vigilance case against the applicant was initiated vide 

Charge-Memorandum dated 12,2.98 alongwith seven (7) 

Inspectors following a case booked by the CBI, Silchar (Case 

No.RC-7(A)/95-SLC) forwarded to this office by the CBI (NE 

Region), Guwahati. The allegation in brief was that the said 
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official of Customs while posted at Pallel (Manipur), entered into 

a criminal conspiracy with certain smugglers and in pursuance 

of the said conspiracy they had allowed to pass 13 (thirteen) 

number of trucks on 26.10.94 loaded with smuggled goods like 

garlic, rice, badam, soyabean, dhania etc. from foreign country 

viz. Myanmar without seizing the above said smuggled goods 

and the Customs Officers thereby abused their official position 

as a public servant and caused pecuniary loss to the Govt. of 

India and wrongful pecuniary gain to the smugglers. These 

thirteen loaded trucks were detected and seized by the CBI at 

Pallel on 26.10.94 and subsequently handed over to the 

Customs Officials at Imphal on 28.10.94. 

In response to the applicant's representation dated 18.8.98 

against the Charge Memorandum dated 12.2.98, he was 

instructed to visit the Office of the Superintendent of Police, CBI 

(SPE), Silchar to inspect the required documents as those were 

not available/not submitted by the CBI in this office. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.5 of 

the application, the respondents beg to state that this is a part 

of the Departmental Proceedings as per CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. 

That the respondents have no comments to the statements 

made in paragraphs 4.8 and 4.9 of the application. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.10. to 

4.17 of the application, the respondents beg to state that in 

order to give the full opportunity to the Charged Officer for his 

self defence he was instructed to visit the office of the CBI 

(Silchar) to inspect the required document. Unfortunately the 

CBI could not produce the documents and have stated that the 

relevant documents have already been sent to the Assistant 

Commissioner (Hqrs.), Customs and Central Excise, Shifiong. 

The proceedings of this case delayed due to non-supply of some 

of the relied upon documents by the CBI. To meet the demand 

of natural justice the 1.0. was directed to complete the inquiry 

with the available documents. The 1.0. submitted his Inquiry 
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4. 

Report and the same was forwarded on 7.8.01 to the Directorate 

General of Vigilance, New Delhi for obtaining 2nd stage advice 

from the CVC. The DGV further advised this office to collect the 

remaining documents from the CBI. However, the CBI could 

not furnish all the remaining documents till today. The matter 

has already been reported to the DGV and 2 1ali stage advice from 

CVC through DGV is awaited. 

It is relevant to mention here that as per the existing 

instructions of the Govt. of India the cases involving Gazetted 

Officers or Non-Gazetted Officers linked with Gazettted Officers, 

the Inquiry Report has to be forwarded to the CVC for their 2' 

stage Advice in order to pass the 'Final Order' which is 

mandatory. Even if the case has to be dropped by the 

Disciplinary Authority, advice from the CVC in this regard has 

to be obtained (Annexure-A). In the instant case, it is pending 

with the CVC for 2n1  stage advice since the date of sending the 

Inquiry Report to the DGV. 

Regarding Shri B.K. Saikia, Inspector, it may be mentioned here 

that he was exonerated vide CVC's 2" stage advice dated 

21.2.02. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 5.1 to 

5.6 of the application, the respondents beg to state that the 

Disciplinary Authority cannot make any decision on these 

points unless the 2 1d stage advice is received from the CVC. 

That the respondents have no comments to the statements 

made in paragraphs 6 & 7 of the application. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 8 & 9 of 

the application, the respondents beg to state that the applicant 

was not promoted as there was a vigilance case pending against 

him. 

11. That the applicant is not entitled to any relief sought for in the 

application and the same is liable to be dismissed with costs. 
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ell 

VERIFICATION 

I, Anowar Hussain, presently working as Deputy Commissioner, 

Central Excise, Guwahati being duly authonsed and competent to 

sign this verification do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the 

statements made in paragraphs . * 1,.. 3., . . ...... ......... of the 

application are true to my kno,wedge and belief, those made in 

paragraphs...,. 4.. .?...'f. ieing matter of record are true to my 

information derived there from and those made in the rest are humble 

submission before the Hon'ble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any 

material facts. 

And I sign this verification on the ........ 7ãay of November 

2003 at Guwahati. 

DEPONENT 
Deputy Colnmia3ioner, 
CE!7TRAL EXCiSE 

QUWABATI DiViSiON 



GENE1A1 OF VIGIl ANCF 
& CENTRAL EXCISE 

2ND FLOOR C.R.I3UILDING 
I - R ESTA'fl 

NF:\y I)IiIJjj2 

EN0. V.66909313188 	

iited 14.9 1998 To 

All Commissioners Of Centai Excise/customs; 
Sir, 

Sub 	
CCS (CC) Rules, 1965 adherence to the 
C.V.C. 's advice - Regardjg 

_x_X_X_X_x- 

According to the instructions advice of the dvc i, rdpc of iazettod Officers and similarly, in .  respect o 	Gt.C I*,/Gr. 'D Offjr5 whose cases are linked with the Gazetted Offjc 
st t3g9 

ad,rlce of the CVC is required to be obtained for lnitlata.on of 
e2artmenta1 act±oi. After issue of charge sheet holding of oral 
inquiry etc., the advice of the CVc is obtained a 's the 2nd Stage ad,ice regarding the los report andthe nature of 	n1v imposed. 

2. 	
The Disc±p1ry Autnorty has to accept the advice of• he CVC imPosing the Penalty. 

It has come to the notIce of this Directorate General that in 
certain cases the Disciplinary Authority/Appellate Authority 	omes to the conclus 	

to impose a penalty contrary to the advice given by the CVC. In few 
cases, the ApPellate Authority hs also mOdified 

the Order of the DisciPlinary Authority ithout follwipg the advice of the cvc. 	
The above action of the Appellate Authority is not Correct 

4. 	
This DlCectorate GCflrl would like to reiteate that Wherver cvc'5 advice has 

been obtained for a specific actid'n/penaltv 	the 
concerned D1scipjjny Au t h o it houId efer the matter to the CVC throua' this Directorate Ge'hrai. In cases 
whei:e the ADpe1ia Authoty propose to differ with the decision of 
the Discxplinary Authorty, the same pocedure is tO.be . followed In this .connecton 	a copy of DOP & AR O•.H.No.l40/2/76AV01. dtd. 26.3.75 15 Oflciosed for information 

.5, 	These 	
instructions may please be 	kept in mind bythe 

Disciplinary Authority as well as the Appellate AUhorjty While 
pasna any crde_ in lil d1ciplrir1 flatters 

6. 	
Recjpt of tbs letter may klndly be acknowledged 

?ours faithfully, 

Rajen ra Prakas,h 
Addl Commissioner (Vig. 


